

FACTUAL HISTORY

The case was previously before the Board. By decision dated September 11, 2002, the Board affirmed Office decisions dated December 12 and March 19, 2001, finding that appellant did not establish an emotional condition causally related to compensable work factors.³ By decision dated December 2, 2008, the Board affirmed a March 25, 2007 Office decision denying further merit review of the claim.⁴ The history provided in the prior Board decisions is incorporated herein by reference.

In a letter dated November 28, 2009, appellant requested reconsideration of her claim. She highlighted a sentence from the March 8, 2006 merit decision stating that she had established that the Office had erroneously applied or interpreted a point of law in its earlier decision. Appellant stated that the Office had never clarified this statement, and she assumed the error was that relevant evidence was submitted with her December 6, 2004 reconsideration request. She also noted that the Office did not issue a decision with respect to her December 6, 2004 request until March 8, 2006. In her application for reconsideration, appellant reviewed the history of her claim and quoted from a report of a Dr. Belich that is not contained in the case record.

In a decision dated February 23, 2010, the Office found appellant's application for reconsideration was untimely. It further denied the application without merit review on the grounds that it did not show clear evidence of error.

LEGAL PRECEDENT

The Act provides that the Office may review an award for or against compensation upon application by an employee (or his or her representative) who receives an adverse decision.⁵ The employee shall exercise this right through a request to the district Office. The request, along with the supporting statements and evidence, is called the "application for reconsideration."⁶

Section 8128(a) of the Act⁷ does not entitle a claimant to a review of an Office decision as a matter of right.⁸ This section vests the Office with discretionary authority to determine whether it will review an award for or against compensation.⁹ The Office, through regulations,

³ Docket No. 02-342 (issued September 11, 2002). The Board found appellant had not established any compensable work factors.

⁴ Docket No. 07-2187 (issued December 2, 2008).

⁵ 5 U.S.C. § 8128(a).

⁶ 20 C.F.R. § 10.605 (1999).

⁷ 5 U.S.C. § 8128(a).

⁸ *Leon D. Faidley, Jr.*, 41 ECAB 104 (1989).

⁹ Under section 8128 of the Act, "[t]he Secretary of Labor may review an award for or against payment of compensation at anytime on his own motion or on application."

has imposed limitations on the exercise of its discretionary authority under 5 U.S.C. § 8128(a) of the Act.¹⁰ As one such limitation, 20 C.F.R. § 10.607 provides that an application for reconsideration must be sent within one year of the date of the Office decision for which review is sought. The Office will consider an untimely application only if the application demonstrates clear evidence of error on the part of the Office in its most recent merit decision. The application must establish, on its face, that such decision was erroneous.¹¹

The term clear evidence of error is intended to represent a difficult standard. The claimant must present evidence which on its face shows that the Office made an error (for example, proof of a miscalculation in a schedule award). Evidence such as a detailed, well-rationalized medical report which, if submitted prior to the Office's denial, would have created a conflict in medical opinion requiring further development, is not clear evidence of error and would not require a review of the case on the Director's own motion.¹² To establish clear evidence of error, a claimant must submit evidence relevant to the issue which was decided by the Office. The evidence must be positive, precise and explicit and must manifest on its face that the Office committed an error.¹³ The Board makes an independent determination of whether a claimant has submitted clear evidence of error on the part of the Office such that the Office abused its discretion in denying merit review in the face of such evidence.¹⁴

ANALYSIS

The most recent decision of the merits of the present claim was dated March 8, 2006. Appellant's application for reconsideration was dated November 28, 2009. Since it was filed more than one year after the last merit decision, it was an untimely application for reconsideration. As noted, appellant must establish clear evidence of error by the Office to warrant further merit review.

In her November 28, 2009 letter, appellant noted that the March 8, 2006 Office decision stated that "the claimant has established that the Office erroneously applied or interpreted a point of law in its earlier decision."¹⁵ The standard of an erroneous application or interpretation of a point of law is found at 20 C.F.R. § 10.606(b)(2), and is a standard used to determine if a timely reconsideration request is sufficient to require merit review of the claim.¹⁶ The March 6, 2008

¹⁰ 5 U.S.C. §§ 8101-8193.

¹¹ 20 C.F.R. § 10.607.

¹² Federal (FECA) Procedure Manual, Part 2 -- Claims, *Reconsiderations*, Chapter 2.1602.3(c) (January 2004).

¹³ *Robert F. Stone*, 57 ECAB 292 (2005); *D.O.*, Docket No. 08-1057 (issued June 23, 2009).

¹⁴ *Gregory Griffin*, 41 ECAB 458 (1990).

¹⁵ It appeared that the Office intended to state appellant had not established an erroneous application or interpretation of a point of law.

¹⁶ The Board notes that the February 23, 2010 Office decision cited 20 C.F.R. § 10.138(b)(1), which was an earlier regulations similar to 20 C.F.R. § 10.606(b)(2). Since the Office properly found the application to be untimely, and noted the clear evidence of error standard, it is unclear why the Office referred to the standards for a timely reconsideration request.

Office decision explicitly stated that it was a review of the merits of the claim. The Office determined that the evidence did not establish a compensable work factor and denied modification of the earlier denial of the claim. The standard regarding erroneous application or interpretation of a point of law in a prior Office decision is irrelevant, since the Office actually reviewed the merits of appellant's claim in the March 8, 2006 decision. The inclusion of an irrelevant sentence does not establish clear evidence of error by the Office in denying her emotional condition claim. The March 8, 2006 Office decision reviewed the evidence of record, explained its findings with respect to the alleged compensable work factors and denied modification of the prior decisions. There is no clear evidence of error with respect to the Office's determination that appellant failed to establish any compensable employment factor.

The Board notes that appellant also noted that her application for reconsideration was dated December 6, 2004, but she did not receive a decision until March 8, 2006. Again, the March 8, 2006 decision was a merit decision considering all the evidence of record and accompanied by full appeal rights. Appellant did not explain how any delay in issuing the decision was detrimental to the pursuit of her claim. The Board finds no clear evidence of error in this regard.

Appellant also referred to a medical report which resulted from an examination in 2006. The report is not contained in the current case record.¹⁷ Moreover, until a compensable work factor is established, a medical issue regarding causal relationship with employment is not presented.¹⁸

The Board finds that appellant did not establish clear evidence of error in this case. Since appellant's untimely application for reconsideration did not establish clear evidence of error, the Office properly denied her application for review.

CONCLUSION

The Board finds that appellant's application for reconsideration was untimely filed and failed to show clear evidence of error.

¹⁷ It appears the medical report was from another claim that is not before the Board on the current appeal.

¹⁸ See *Margaret S. Krzycki*, 43 ECAB 496 (1992).

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the decision of the Office of Workers' Compensation Programs dated February 23, 2010 is affirmed.

Issued: June 2, 2011
Washington, DC

Richard J. Daschbach, Chief Judge
Employees' Compensation Appeals Board

Colleen Duffy Kiko, Judge
Employees' Compensation Appeals Board

James A. Haynes, Alternate Judge
Employees' Compensation Appeals Board